
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING BY ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION &  
IN-PERSON AT THE TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL OFFICE – 

7404 WELLINGTON ROAD 34, PUSLINCH 
DECEMBER 12, 2023 

7:00 p.m. 
 

Register in advance: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81915336767?pwd=VkRKLzVvUm44VHJJd1hySE85aFJUUT09 

    Or join by phone: 
    Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): 

        Canada: +1 587 328 1099   
or +1 613 209 3054   
or +1 647 374 4685  
 or +1 647 558 0588   
or +1 778 907 2071   
or +1 438 809 7799  

    Webinar ID: 819 1533 6767 
    Passcode: 240427 

    International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kcpgEUwNNe 

 
AGENDA 

 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT:  

≠ Denotes resolution prepared 

1. Call the Meeting to Order (Opening Remarks) 
  

2. Roll Call 
 

3. Moment of Reflection 
 

4. Confirmation of Agenda ≠ 
 
5. Disclosure of Conflict of Interest 
 
6. Approval of Minutes ≠ 

 
6.1  November 14, 2023 

      
7.  Application for Minor Variance or Permission under section 45 of the Planning Act to 

be heard by the Committee this date:  

7.1 Minor Variance Application D13-SLA – Mark & Karen Slade – 17 Calfass Road, 
Concession 7, Rear Part Lot 30, Part old road allowance Calfass Road west of 
Highway 6, Township of Puslinch. ≠ 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81915336767?pwd=VkRKLzVvUm44VHJJd1hySE85aFJUUT09
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kcpgEUwNNe
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Requesting relief of New Comprehensive Zoning By-law # 23-2018, as amended, 
from Section 12.4 and Section 4.17.1 to facilitate an additions of a front porch to 
an existing single detached dwelling. 

    
 

7.2 Minor Variance Application D13-COR – Donny Correia – 6840 Gore Road, Part 
Lot 14 Concession Gore, Township of Puslinch. ≠ 

 
 Requesting relief of New Comprehensive Zoning By-law # 23-2018, as amended, 
from: 

 
1.  Section 4.4.2, Table 4.1 to permit the accessory building to have a maximum 
     lot coverage of 266.67m² instead of 200m², for a lot area less than 1.0ha. 
 
2.  Section 4.4.2, Table 4.1 to permit the accessory building to have a height of 
     7.67m instead of 5m as permitted. 

 

8. New Business 

 
9. Adjournment of Committee of Adjustment ≠ 



 
 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 
NOVEMBER 14, 2023 COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

 VIRTUAL MEETING BY ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION & IN PERSON  
AT 7404 WELLINGTON RD 34, PUSLINCH 

M I N U T E S 

 

DATE:  November 14, 2023 
MEETING:  7:00 p.m. 
 

The November 14, 2023  Committee of Adjustment Meeting was held on the above date and 
called to order at 7:05 p.m. via electronic participation and in-person at was held via electronic 
participation and in-person at 7404 Wellington Road 34, Puslinch.   
 
1. CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER 

 
2. ROLL CALL  

 
ATTENDANCE:   
 
PRESENT: 
Councillor John Sepulis, Chair 
Dennis O’Connor 
Chris Pickard 
Paul Sadhra 
Jeffrey Born 
 
ABSENT: 
None 
 
STAFF IN ATTENDANCE: 
Lynne Banks, Secretary/Treasurer 
Laura Emery, Communications & Committee Coordinator 
Asavari Jadhav, Planner, County of Wellington 
 

3. MOMENT OF REFLECTION 
 

4. CONFIRMATION OF THE AGENDA 

      
     Resolution No. 2023-093:                   Moved by Committee Member Jeff Born and 

                 Seconded by Committee Member Paul Sadhra 
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      That the Committee approves the November 14, 2023 Agenda as circulated. 

CARRIED. 
5. DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST: 

None 
 

6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

 

6.1 Approval of the Minutes 
 6.1.1   October 10, 2023   
 
Resolution No. 2023-094:         Moved by Committee Member Dennis O’Connor and 
                                                             Seconded by Committee Member Chris Pickard 
 
That the Committee of Adjustment approves the Minutes from the meeting held October 
10, 2023.     

CARRIED. 
 

7.  APPLICATIONS FOR MINOR VARIANCE OR PERMISSION under section 45 of the Planning Act 
to be heard by the Committtee this date: 
 

7.1 Minor Variance Application D13-AHM – Najib Ahmadi – 68 Gilmour Road, 
Concession 8, Part Lot 23, Township of Puslinch. ≠ 
Requesting relief of New Comprehensive Zoning By-law # 23-2018, as amended, 
from the following: 

    
1.  From Section 4.2.a.i to permit the accessory building to have a maximum floor 
     area of 153m² instead of 130m², as required. 
 
2.  From Section 4.2.c.ii to permit the accessory building to be 0.14 meters from 
     the lot line of the interior side yard instead of 3m, as required. 

 
3.  From Section 4.2.c.iii. to permit the accessory building to be located 47.41 
     meters to the house instead of 40 metres, as required. 
 Jonathan Netta, agent for the applicant, provided an overview of the 

application. 
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 Dennis O’Connor asked if the portion of the deck that overhangs the property 
can be removed. 

 Jonathan Netta advised that it can be removed. 
 Chris Pickard asked that a condition be added to the Decision that the 

encroaching deck be moved back so that it is in line with the existing dwelling. 
 Chris Pickard asked where parking will be located. 
 Jonathan Netta advised that the driveway is long and there is adequate 

parking. 
 Chris Pickard asked if there will be an issue with fire vehicle access to the 

primary dwelling 
 Jonathan Netta advised that they can extend the driveway so that there is 

adequate parking for the secondary residence. 
 Chris Pickard noted that a condition should be added to provide adequate 

parking along the main fire truck routes 
 Paul Sadhra asked if there is a condition to demo the existing dwelling after 

the new home is being constructed 
 Jonathan Netta confirmed that there is an agreement in place to permit the 

current residence to remain during construction. 
 Lynne Banks provided details of the agreement and noted that once final 

occupancy is granted a zoning review will be conducted to confirm that it 
meets the zoning by-law requirements. 

 There were no questions or comments from the public. 
 There were no further questions or comments from the Committee. 

Resolution No. 2023-095:              Moved by Committee Member Dennis O’Connor and                
                                                                               Seconded by Committee Member Chris Pickard 

 
             That the Minor Variance Decision as made by the Committee be approved with the 
             following conditions: 
 

1.  That the deck encroaching over the property line be removed from the neighbouring 
property and be moved back 6.5 meters to match the minimum setback of the existing 
house. 
 
2.  That the Township’s Fire Department confirm that adequate parking is available and  
     does not impede fire truck routes. 

                                     CARRIED. 
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7.2 Minor Variance Application D13-MAD – Vikki Madden – 31 Farnham Road, Part 

Lot 5 Plan 131 being Part 1 on Reference Plan 61R-3484, Township of Puslinch. ≠ 
 

 Requesting relief of New Comprehensive Zoning By-law # 23-2018, as amended, 

from Section 4.27.1.c. to permit the pool equipment to be 1.5m from the interior 

side yard rather than 2m as required. 

 Ryan Doucette, agent for the applicant, provided an overview of the 

application. 

 Chris Pickard asked if it would be possible to move the equipment further back 

from the lot line. 

 Ryan Doucette advised that the equipment is in place and electrical and gas 

are hooked up to the equipment. 

 Chris Pickard asked if there is significant noise from the pool equipment. 

 Ryan Doucette advised that there isn’t significant noise from the equipment. 

 There were no questions from the public. 

 There were no further questions or comments from the Committee. 

Resolution No. 2023-096:              Moved by Committee Member Paul Sadhra and                
Seconded by Committee Member Jeff Born 

 
That the Minor Variance Decision as made by the Committee be approved. 

  CARRIED. 

8.   NEW BUSINESS 
      None 

 
9.  ADJOURNMENT  

 
     Resolution No. 2023-097:             Moved by Committee Member Dennis O’Connor and  
               Seconded by Committee Member Jeff Born 

 
      That the Committee of Adjustment hereby adjourns at 7:37 p.m.   

CARRIED. 





















1. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS, THE FOLLOWING NOTES SHALL GOVERN.
2. ALL WORK ON THIS PROJECT SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2012 r2020ONTARIO BUILDING 

CODE (OBC 2012 r2020), ANY LOCAL REGULATIONS AND BYLAWS, AND THE CURRENT 
OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY ACT (OHSA) AND CURRENT REGULATIONS FOR 
CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS.  ALL CODES AND STANDARDS SHALL BE THOSE 
REFERENCED IN OBC 2012 r2020.

3. ALL STANDARDS ARE TO BE THE YEAR, EDITIONS, DOCUMENT NUMBERS, ETC AS PER 
OBC 2012 r2020 DIVISION B, T.1.3.1.2.  WHERE DISCREPANCIES EXIST BETWEEN OUR 
DRAWINGS AND T.1.3.1.2, THE TABLE SHALL GOVERN UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. THIS SET OF DRAWINGS SUPERCEDES AND REPLACES ALL PREVIOUS DRAWINGS.
5. READ THESE DRAWINGS IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL RELATED CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND MEASUREMENTS ON SITE.
7. IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ON THE DRAWINGS EXIST, THE MOST STRINGENT SHALL APPLY.
8. DIMENSIONS TO EXISTING WALLS ARE TO FINISHED FACE.

ALL PROPOSED DIMENSIONS ARE TO WOOD FRAMING/STRUCTURE. 
9. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

GENERAL NOTES

1. DESIGN LOADS
           SNOW = 1.45 kPa (Ss = 1.9 PART 9 DESIGN, PUSLINCH)
           ROOF DEAD = 0.75 kPa
           FLOOR DEAD = 0.5 kPa
           FLOOR LIVE = 1.9 kPa

ASSUMED BEARING CAPACITY = 75 kPa

2. ALL GUARDS TO BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 2012
3. ALL LUMBER TO BE SPF No. 1/2 OR BETTER
4. ALL BUILT UP BEAMS TO HAVE CONTINUOUS PLYS BETWEEN SUPPORTS AS SHOWN ON PLAN
5. FASTEN BUILT UP MEMBERS TOGETHER WITH (3) 3" NAILS AT 12" O.C.
6. USE JOIST HANGERS WHERE MEMBERS FRAME INTO THE SIDE OF SUPPORTING MEMBERS
7. STEEL BEAMS SHALL BE NEW MATERIAL GRADE 350W.

STRUCTURAL NOTES

WOOD LINTEL SCHEDULE

L1

MARK DESCRIPTION

2-2x6 S.P.F. No.1 & No. 2 
C/W 1 KING & 1 JACK POST EA. SIDE 

L2

NOTES:
1.  LINTEL SIZES TAKEN FROM O.B.C TABLE A-15:

1.5KPA SNOW LOAD, WITH STRUCTURAL SHEATHING
2. ENSURE LINTELS ARE PROVIDED WITH MINIMUM 1 1/2" END BEARING
3. PROVIDE 1 JACK AND 1 KING STUD FOR ALL LINTELS

FLOOR AND ROOF SCHEDULE

TYPICAL SLOPED ROOF

- 25 YEAR ASPHALT SHINGLES
- ICE AND WATERSHIELD EAVES STARTER UP 60" MIN FROM 

  EDGE OF ROOF (PROVIDE THROUGHOUT ROOF FOR LOW 
  SLOPE APPLICATION)

- TAR PAPER THROUGHOUT ROOF
- 1/2" PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING C/W H CLIPS
- 2x6 S.P.F. ROOF RAFTERS @ 16" O.C.
- BLOWN-IN OR BATT INSULATION (R60)
- 2x6 S.P.F. CEILING JOISTS @ 16" O.C.
- 6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
- 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD, TAPED AND SANDED

R1

FLOORS

ROOFS

F1 NEW MAIN FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

- FLOOR FINISH BY OWNER
- 5/8" T&G PLYWOOD SHEATHING, GLUED AND SCREWED
- 6mil. VAPOUR BARRIER
- SPRAY FOAM INSULATION (R31)
- 2x8 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" O.C.
- AIR BARRIER

FOUNDATION WALL

- 8" CONCRETE BLOCK 
GROUTED SOLID BELOW GRADE

FW1

WALL SCHEDULE

FOUNDATIONS WALLS

EXTERIOR WALLS

W1

INTERIOR WALLS

INTERIOR PARTITION

- 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD 
- 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C 
- 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD 

P1

EXTERIOR BRICK WALL

- LIGHT WEIGHT VENEER STONE (SCREW ON)) 
- RAINSCREEN FABRIC AS PER MANUFACTURER
- WATER RESISTANT AIR BARRIER (WRB)
- 7/16" OSB ROOF SHEATHING
- 2x6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C
- BATT INSUALTION (R19) 
- 6mil. VAPOUR BARRIER
- 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD 

W2
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL

TOP OF WALL

- EXISTING GYPSUM BBOARD
- EXISTING WOOD STUDS
- EXISTING SHEATHING
- EXISTING AIR BARRIER
- NEW SIDING (AS PER OWNER)

BOTTOM OF WALL

- EXISTING GYPSUM BBOARD
- EXISTING WOOD STUDS
- EXISTING SHEATHING
- EXISTING AIR BARRIER (REMOVE IF REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURE)
- WATER RESISTANT AIR BARRIER (WRB) 
- RAINSCREEN FABRIC AS PER MANUFACTURER
- NEW LIGHT WEIGHT VENEER STONE (SCREW ON)
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NOTES AND SCHEDULES

MARK SLADE

J.KELLY

17 CALFASS ROAD
MORRISTON, ON. N0B 2C0

PROPOSED FRONT
ADDITION

DRAWING LIST

NO. SHEET NAME

A0.0 NOTES AND SCHEDULES

A1.0 FOUNDATION PROPOSED PLAN

A2.0 MAIN FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

A2.1 MAIN FLOOR PROPOSED PLAN

A3.0 ROOF PLAN

A4.0 PROPOSED BUILDING ELEVATION

A4.1 PROPOSED BUILDING ELEVATION

A5.0 BUILDING SECTIONS

SP1.0 SITE PLAN

PROPOSED FRONT ADDITION
17 CALFASS ROAD

MORRISTON, ON. N0B 2C0     

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL:

1 23.07.04 ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW

2 23.07.19 ISSUED FOR PERMIT

x

Aug. 8, 2023
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EXISTING
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UNEXCAVATED

FW1SF1

CRAWL SPACE GROUND COVER TO

CONFIRM TO 9.18.6.1. PROVIDE EITHER:
- 2" ASPHALT PAVING MATERIAL
- 4" OF 15MPa PORTLAND CEMENT
- TYPE 'S' ROLL ROOFING
- 10mil. POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

DRILL AND EPOXY 3-15M x 16" 
LONG BARS INTO EXISTING 

FOUNDATION 4" MIN. (TYPICAL)
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VENT VENT

2
x8

 F
L
O

O
R

 J
O

IS
T

S
 

@
 1

6
" 

O
.C

 

(UNHEATED)

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY IF 
EXISTING FURNACE IS 

ADEQUATE  FOR NEW DESIGN
NEW OPENING TO BE CUT THROUGH 
EXISTING RIM BOARD FOR NEW SUPPLY. 
PROVIDE SPRAY FOAM INSULATION 
WITHIN JOIST WITH NEW SUPPLY

2x8 LEDGER BOARD, FASTENED 
TO EXISTING RIM BOARD WITH 

1/2" Ø THROUGH BOLTS 
@ 12" O.C, STAGGERED 
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STRIP FOOTING SCHEDULE

SF1

MARK DESCRIPTION

20" x 6" CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE STRIP FOOTING

NOTES:
1. PROVIDE 3 1/2" CONCRETE COVER TO U/S OF REINFORCING STEEL 

PLACED AGAINST SOIL, U.N.O.
2. REFER TO WALL SCHEDULE FOR DOWELS REQUIREMENTS FROM 

PIER ABOVE.
3. FOOTINGS TO BE FOUNDED ON SOILS WITH A MIN. 75 kPa BEARING 

CAPACITY, TO BE VERIFIED BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR 
TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. MATCH DEPTH OF EXISTING FOOTINGS, TYP.
1/4" = 1'-0" 

BASEMENT PLAN
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DECK, INLCUDING 
FOUNDATION TO BE 
REMOVED (SHOWN DASHED)

EXISITNG ROOF OVERHANG TO BE 
REMOVED AS REQUIRED FOR NEW 
ADDITION (SHOWN DASHED)

EXISTING LOAD BEARING WALL 
AND DOOR TO BE REMOVED, 
REFER TO PROPOSED PLAN

5' - 4 7/8"
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1/4" = 1'-0" 

MAIN FLOOR DEMO PLAN
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LANDSCAPING 
PLANTERS AND STONE 
STEPS, BY OWNERS

W2 W2
L1

L1

LEGEND:

WALL TYPE,
REFER TO SCHEDULE

XX

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN, 
SHOWN SHADED 

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN, 
SHOWN AT 45°
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HATCHING NOTES NEW OVER FRAMING 

AS REQUIRED:
ROOF OVER-FRAMING TO BE PROPPED 
DOWN TO THE EXISTING STRUCTURE 
(ROOF TRUSSES/RAFTERS/JOISTS). 
ENSURE NO NEW LOADS ARE 
INTRODUCED TO EXISTING STRUCTURE.

PRE-FINISHED ALUM. SOFFIT, 
FASCIA, EAVESTROUGH AND 

DOWNSPOUTS.

TYPICAL OVERHANG

EXTENT OF EXTERIOR 
WALL BELOW

1' - 4 1/2" 1' - 4 1/2"

VALL
EY VALLEY

2x6 CEILING AND 
ROOF RAFTERS @ 16" O.C 
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17 CALFASS ROAD
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PROPOSED FRONT
ADDITION

1/4" = 1'-0" 

PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
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TRIM ACCESSORIES, 
INCUDING DRIP EDGE AS PER 

STONE MAUFACTURE

THROUGH WALL FLEXIBLE 
PEEL AND STICK FLASHING

PRE-FINISHED ALUM. 
EAVESTROUGH, FASCIA AND 

DOWNSPOUT 

PRE-FINISHED BENT 
METAL DRIP EDGE

R60 BLOWN IN OR 
BATT  INSULATION 

PRE-FINISHED 
PERFORATED SOFFIT

SPRAY FOAM INSUALTION 
WITHIN FLOOR JOIST SPACE

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

CONTINUES VAPOUR 
BARRIER IN CEILING 

1/2" Ø ANCHOR BOLT 
@ 7'-0" MAX O.C

ROOF FRAMING, 
REFER TO PLAN

ICE AND WATERSHIELD 
EAVES STARTER UP 60" 
MIN FROM EDGE OF ROOF5" 

1'-0"

CONTINUOUS 
RIDGE VENT

ROOF LINTEL, REFER TO 
LINTEL SCHEDULE

PROVIDE MOORE TYPE 
VENTING  @ TRUSS SPACES

"CRAWL SPACE" GROUND 
COVER, REFER TO 
FOUNDATION PLAN

CONCRETE BLOCK, GROUTED 
SOLID BELOW GRADE

2x4 SHEAR KEY OR 1 - 15M x 16" LONG 
DOWEL CAST INTO FOOTING @ 4'-0" O.C 

CONCRETE STRIP FOOTING, 
REFER TO FOUNDATION PLAN

RODENT PROTECTION, 
REFER TO FLOOR 
SCHEDULE
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1/2" = 1'-0" A5.0

1 BUILDING SECTION #1
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From: Andrew Hartholt
To: Lynne Banks
Subject: RE: Notice of Public Hearing - 17 Calfass Rd.
Date: Thursday, November 30, 2023 12:26:44 PM
Attachments: image002.jpg

image004.jpg
image001.jpg

Sensitivity: Confidential

Hey Lynne,
 
The building department has no concerns or comments about the proposed variance for 17 Calfass
Road.
 
We’ve received the building permit application for this project for the above-noted property and will
provide our technical review under that permit review process.
 
Andrew Email Signature

My work hours may not match yours, and I do not expect you to respond outside your working hours
 
 

From: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2023 9:30 AM
To: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca>
Subject: Notice of Public Hearing - 17 Calfass Rd.
Sensitivity: Confidential
 
Good Morning –
 
Attached please find a Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property.  Please
provide comments by December 8, 2023.
 
Thanks –
 
Lynne
 
 
Lynne Banks
Development and Legislative Coordinator
Township of Puslinch
7404 Wellington Rd 34, Puslinch ON N0B 2J0 

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=BA09B7090B0B4B61AF782386A54B006B-674A6337-BE
mailto:lbanks@puslinch.ca

Andrew Hartholt, CBCO/CRBO

Chief Building Official

Township of Puslinch

7404 Wellington Rd. 34, Puslinch, ON NOB 210
P:519.763-1226 ext. 229/Fax: 519-763-5846 www.puslinch.ca
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From: Jacob Normore
To: Lynne Banks
Subject: RE: Notice of Public Hearing - 17 Calfass Rd.
Date: Friday, December 1, 2023 9:51:39 AM
Attachments: image002.jpg

image004.jpg
image001.jpg

Sensitivity: Confidential

Hi Lynne,
 
By-law has no comments or concerns at this time.
 
Kind Regards,
Email Signature - Jacob Normore

From: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2023 9:30 AM
To: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca>
Subject: Notice of Public Hearing - 17 Calfass Rd.
Sensitivity: Confidential
 
Good Morning –
 
Attached please find a Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property.  Please
provide comments by December 8, 2023.
 
Thanks –
 
Lynne
 
 
Lynne Banks
Development and Legislative Coordinator
Township of Puslinch
7404 Wellington Rd 34, Puslinch ON N0B 2J0 
519-763-1226 ext. 226 Fax 519-736-5846 www.puslinch.ca
 
 

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=DC736ED83457436CB817C7CDEB2D4B7C-CD99E83D-55
mailto:lbanks@puslinch.ca
http://www.puslinch.ca/

222, Jacob Normore
By-law Enforcement, Property Standards and Licensing Officer
=1} Township of Puslinch
= 7404 Wellington Rd 34, Puslinch ON NOB 210
PUSLINCH P:519:763-1226 ext. 215 Fax 519-736-5846 www.puslinch.ca





PUSLINCH









From: Brent Smith
To: Lynne Banks
Subject: RE: Notice of Public Hearing - 17 Calfass Rd.
Date: Friday, December 1, 2023 8:42:08 AM
Attachments: image001.jpg

image002.jpg
Sensitivity: Confidential

Hi Lynne,
Puslinch Fire and Rescue Services have no concerns with the proposal for 17 Calfass Rd.
Thanks
Brent Smith
CFPO
Puslinch Fire and Rescue Services
 

From: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2023 9:30 AM
To: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca>
Subject: Notice of Public Hearing - 17 Calfass Rd.
Sensitivity: Confidential
 
Good Morning –
 
Attached please find a Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property.  Please
provide comments by December 8, 2023.
 
Thanks –
 
Lynne
 
 
Lynne Banks
Development and Legislative Coordinator
Township of Puslinch
7404 Wellington Rd 34, Puslinch ON N0B 2J0 
519-763-1226 ext. 226 Fax 519-736-5846 www.puslinch.ca
 
 

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=0FD8CD67E10440779983DFC871C1A07E-EB747D23-83
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From: Ashley Gallaugher
To: Lynne Banks
Subject: RE: Notice of Public Hearing - 17 Calfass Rd.
Date: Thursday, November 30, 2023 10:54:28 AM
Attachments: image001.jpg

image002.jpg
Sensitivity: Confidential

Good Morning Lynne,
 
Thank you for passing along this circulation. In looking at our jurisdictional mapping, it
appears that this property is outside of GRCA jurisdiction so we will not be providing
comments.
 
Have a great day!
 
Ashley Gallaugher
Engineering & Planning Services Technical Assistant
Grand River Conservation Authority

400 Clyde Road, PO Box 729
Cambridge, ON  N1R 5W6
Office: 519-621-2763 ext. 2320
Toll-free: 1-866-900-4722
Email: agallaugher@grandriver.ca
www.grandriver.ca  |  Connect with us on social media
 
From: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2023 9:30 AM
To: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca>
Subject: Notice of Public Hearing - 17 Calfass Rd.
Sensitivity: Confidential
 
Good Morning –
 
Attached please find a Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property. Please
provide comments by December 8, 2023.
 
Thanks –
 
Lynne
 
 
Lynne Banks
Development and Legislative Coordinator
Township of Puslinch
7404 Wellington Rd 34, Puslinch ON N0B 2J0 
519-763-1226 ext. 226 Fax 519-736-5846 www.puslinch.ca

mailto:agallaugher@grandriver.ca
mailto:lbanks@puslinch.ca
http://www.grandriver.ca/
https://www.grandriver.ca/en/who-we-are/Connect.aspx
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PLANNING REPORT  
for the TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 

Prepared by the County of Wellington Planning and Development Department in 
our capacity as planning consultants for the Township 

 
MEETING DATE: December 12, 2023 
TO: Lynne Banks, Development and Legislative Coordinator 

Township of Puslinch 

FROM:  Asavari Jadhav, Planner 
Zach Prince, Senior Planner  
County of Wellington 

SUBJECT: MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION D13/SAL (Mark & Karen Slade)  
17 Calfass Road 
Concession 7, Rear Part Lot 30, Part Old Road Allowance Calfass Road west of 
Highway 6 

ATTACHMENTS: 1 – Submitted Site Plan  
 

We have reviewed the application for minor variance and provide the following comments. These 
comments are offered without the benefit of a site visit. 
 

Planning Opinion  
The applicant is proposing to replace the existing open-air porch of 7.65 m2 (82.4 ft2) with a new enclosed 
front porch of 5.62 m2 (60.5 ft2) of an existing dwelling on the subject property. The variance requested 
would provide relief from Section 4.17.1 and Section 12.4 of the Zoning By-law in order to permit 
expansion to an existing dwelling. The property is zoned Natural Environment (NE), expansions of 
existing structures are permitted in cases that the enlargement, repair, or renovation does not further 
reduce the existing yard(s), and all other provisions of this By-law are met. 
 
The minor variance application would maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and 
Zoning By-law and is desirable and appropriate for the development of the subject property provided 
any concerns of the Halton Region Conservation Authority Building and Township Public Works and 
building Departments are addressed. We consider the request minor and have no concerns with the 
application.  

 

Section of the By-law  Required Proposed 

Section 4.17.1 Legal 
Non-Conformity and 
Legal Non-
Compliance &  
Section 12.4 Natural 
Environment 

The existing development has legal non-
conforming status as per Section 4.17. However, 
Section 4.17.1 requires that proposed 
development shall comply with existing yards and 
will not increase height, size, volume of a non-
complying building and all other provisions of this 
By-law are met.  
The subject property is zoned Natural 
Environment and as per Section 12.4 no person 
shall, within any NE zone, alter or use any lot or 
erect, alter or use any building or structure.   

To facilitate addition of 
a front porch of 5.62 m2 
(60.5 ft) to an existing 
single detached dwelling 
in the Natural 
Environment Zone.  
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Figure 1: Subject Property 

 
Our discussion of this application relative to the four tests under the Planning Act is as follows: 

Four Tests Discussion 

That the requested 
variance is minor in nature 

• The relief requested is to facilitate the construction of an enclosed of 
front porch of 5.62 m2 (60.5 ft2) by replacing and existing open-air 
porch of 7.65 m2 (82.4 ft2) of an existing dwelling on the subject 
property.  

• The subject property is approximately 0.21 ha (0.51 ac).  

• The subject lands contain an existing dwelling and a garage.  

That the intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-
law is maintained 

• The subject property is located entirely within Natural Environment 
(NE) Zone.  

• The applicant is proposing to enhance the entrance of an existing 
dwelling. 

• The applicant has indicated that the existing dwelling is of size 155.70 
m2 (1676 ft2) and was constructed in 1954 and is generally considered 
to be a legal non-conforming within the zoning by-law. 

• Section 4.17.1 of the by-law provides criteria for the building or 
structure subject to legal non-conforming status shall comply with 
existing yards and will not increase height, size, volume of a non-
complying building and all other provisions of this by-law are met.  

• Further, Section 12.4 does not permit to alter or use any lot or erect, 
alter or use any building or structure within NE Zone. 
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• As the property is located in an environmental feature, the comments 
from the Conservation Authority should be considered. 

• The subject property was subject to a Minor variance application 
D13/SLA in 2021 to expand an existing accessory building with 
reduced rear yard setback on the subject property.  

That the general intent 
and purpose of the Official 
Plan is maintained 

• The subject lands are designated as Greenlands, Core Greenlands and 
Secondary Agricultural in the County Official Plan. Identified 
environmental features include Halton Region Conservation 
Authority regulated wetland, provincially significant wetlands, and 
stable top of bank hazard. 

• The property is also located within the Paris-Galt Moraine policy area.  

• Existing uses are permitted in Section 13.8.3 of the Official Plan. 

That the variance is 
desirable and appropriate 
development and use of 
the land, building or 
structure 

• The proposed addition would enlarge the existing dwelling. 

• The proposed location of the addition is farther from the identified 
feature.  

• The Committee should consider comments received from the Halton 
Region Conservation Authority, and Township Public Works and 
Building Department. 

 
In conclusion, planning staff is of the opinion that the requested variance application meets the four tests 
of the Planning Act provided that the Halton Region Conservation Authority and Township Public Works 
and Building Department have no concerns. I trust that these comments will be of assistance to the 
Committee in their consideration of this matter. We would appreciate a copy of the Committee’s decision 
with respect to this application. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
County of Wellington Planning and Development Department  

____________________    ______________________ 
Asavari Jadhav      Zach Prince, MCIP RPP 
Planner       Senior Planner 
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ATTACHMENT 1: Submitted Site Plan  
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Planning Justification Report – 6840 Gore Road, Puslinch 

 

 

A. Introduction 

 

I (Michael Barton) am a Registered Professional Planner (RPP) and full member of the Ontario Professional 

Planners Institute (OPPI). I am the President and Founder of MB1 Development Consulting Inc. (“MB1”) and a 

highly qualified land use planning and real estate development professional with extensive and diverse 

experience in all aspects of commercial and residential real estate development. I have practiced land use 

planning for over 20 years in communities across Ontario and Canada. I have been qualified as an expert in 

land use planning by the Ontario Land Tribunal (formerly Local Planning Appeal Tribunal (LPAT) and Ontario 

Municipal Board (OMB)), as well as the Toronto Local Appeal Body (TLAB). 

 

I have been retained as an Expert in Land Use Planning to prepare this Planning Justification Report for the 

development proposal and application for minor variance at 6840 Gore Road in the Township of Puslinch (the 

“Subject Property”). It is my opinion that the proposal is appropriate for the Subject Property and the 

requested minor variances satisfy the applicable Planning Act tests. 

 

B. Existing Context 

 

B.1 Subject Property 

 

The Subject Property is located at 6840 Gore Road in the Township of Puslinch as illustrated in Figure 1. The 

Subject Property has frontage of 87.72 metres on Gore Road and lot area of 5,348.98 m2 (0.53 ha). The 

existing property configuration and aerial view are included in Figure 2. This property is currently occupied by 

a one-storey single detached dwelling with an attached garage, as illustrated in Figure 3. There are also three 

detached accessory sheds to the west of the dwelling. The existing dwelling has floor area of 172.45 m2 and 

lot coverage of 3.2%. The existing accessory structures have a total floor area of 53.5 m2 (1% lot coverage). 

 

Figure 1 – Site Location 
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Figure 2 – Existing Conditions on Subject Property (Aerial) 

 

 
Figure 3 – Existing Dwelling on Subject Property– Street View 
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Planning Justification Report – 6840 Gore Road, Puslinch 

 

 

 

B.2 Surrounding Properties 

 

As illustrated in Figure 4, The Subject Property is generally located within a rural/agricultural area and is 

surrounded on all sides by lands actively used for agricultural purposes. There are no existing dwellings or 

other primary or accessory structures in proximity to the Subject Property or existing dwelling. However, it is 

common in this area for properties to have primary dwellings and/or agricultural buildings in conjunction with 

accessory buildings and structures. 

 

Figure 4 – Aerial View of Properties Surrounding the Subject Property 

 

C. Planned Context 

 

C.1 County of Wellington Official Plan 

 

The Subject Property is part of the Rural System and designated “Prime Agricultural” on Schedule B7 of the 

County of Wellington Official Plan.  
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Part 4 of the Plan includes the general County policies, including Section 4.3 (Farmland Protection). Section 

4.3.1 indicates that Prime Agricultural Areas will be identified and protected so that normal farming 

operations are not hindered by conflicting development. 

 

Part 6 includes policies for the Rural System, including Prime Agricultural Areas, which are to be protected for 

farming uses. Section 6.4 includes the following policies for Prime Agricultural Areas: 

 

• 6.4.2 Agriculture First: In Prime Agricultural Areas, all types, sizes and intensities of agricultural uses 

and normal farm practices will be promoted and protected in accordance with provincial standards. 

As a general rule, land use activities which support agriculture will be encouraged and land use 

activities which do not support agriculture will be discouraged. 

• 6.4.3 Permitted Uses: Permitted uses and activities in Prime Agricultural Areas may include:  

 

a) agricultural uses  

b) secondary uses including home businesses and farm businesses  

c) agriculture-related uses  

d) existing uses  

e) single detached homes  

f) Additional Residential Units subject to Sections 4.4.6  

g) garden suites subject to Section 4.4.7  

h) accessory residence  

i) forestry uses  

j) wayside pits and quarries, portable asphalt plants and portable concrete plants used on public 

authority contracts  

k) licensed aggregate operations  

l) community service facilities  

m) group homes on existing lots of records  

n) kennels on existing lots of record  

 

All uses permitted by this section must be compatible with and not hinder surrounding agricultural 

uses. 

 

• 6.4.4 Home Businesses and Farm Businesses: Home businesses are home occupations and home 

industries that are secondary to the principal use of the property and may be allowed, subject to 

zoning provisions, as a means of supplementing farm incomes and providing services in agricultural 

areas and may include:  

o small home occupations conducted from the main residence with employment normally 

limited to the occupants of the property – examples include bed and breakfast, day care, 

hairdresser, and professional services;  
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o home industries which are small in scale with a limited number of employees, and minimal 

off-site impacts – examples include minor equipment repair, woodworking, crafts, and 

welding;  

• Farm businesses are small scale businesses that provide value-added products from the farm and may 

be allowed subject to zoning provisions – examples include:  

o farm vacation enterprises; 

o cottage wineries; 

o value-added processing or packing; 

o sales outlets for agricultural products produced on the farm;  

o seed cleaning  

o pick-your-own, catch-your-own operations  

 

• 6.4.5 Agriculture-related Uses: Small scale agriculture-related businesses as required to serve 

agriculture and directly related to farm operations may be allowed in appropriate locations and 

subject to zoning provisions, where they are needed in close proximity to farms – examples include:  

o livestock assembly; 

o grain drying; 

o cold storage; 

o custom spraying; 

o animal husbandry. 

 

C.2 Township of Puslinch Comprehensive Zoning By-Law No. 023-18 

 

The Subject Property is zoned “Agricultural (A)” under Township of Puslinch Zoning By-Law 023-18 as 

illustrated in Figure 5. 
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Figure 5 – Existing Zoning By-Law Designations 

 

Section 11.0 of the Zoning By-Law includes the regulations for the Agricultural zone. The permitted uses from 

Table 11.1 are included in Figure 6. The Agricultural zone standards from Table 11.2 are included in Figure 7. 

As noted in section 11.4, reduced agricultural lot requirements apply to lots contained within a plan of 

subdivision which was registered after the 27th day of March, 1946 or a parcel of land created by a consent 

pursuant to the provisions of the Planning Act. The reduced standards are provided in Table 11.3 and included 

in Figure 8. The Subject Property is a reduced lot with area of 0.53 hectares and the existing dwelling complies 

with the applicable standards. 
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Figure 6 – Permitted Uses in the Agricultural Zone 

 



 

10 
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Figure 7 – Agricultural Zone Performance Standards 

 

 
Figure 8 – Reduced Lot Agricultural Zone Standards 

 

Section 3 includes the following definition of “Accessory building or structure”: a detached building or 

structure, the use of which is naturally and normally incidental to, subordinate to, or exclusively devoted to a 

principal use or building on the same lot. Section 4.4 includes the regulations for Accessory Uses, Buildings 

and Structures, including Section 4.4.1, which confirms that accessory uses are permitted in all zones unless 

otherwise prohibited or restricted in the By-law. 

 

Section 4.4.2 provides the following regulations for Accessory Buildings and Structures:  

 

a. No accessory building or structure shall be erected on a lot prior to the erection of the principal 

 building on the lot.  

b. No accessory building or structure shall be used for human habitation or as a home business, unless 

 expressly permitted by this By-law.  
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c. No accessory building or structure or part thereof shall be located within:  

(i) an easement that is in favour of a public authority;  

(ii) a sight triangle; or  

(iii) One (1) metre from the principal building on the lot.  

d. Nothing in this By-Law shall apply to prevent the erection of a:  

(i) gatehouse, anywhere in a front yard or exterior side yard in an Industrial Zone;  

(ii) boat house or boat dock at the edge of a watercourse; or  

(iii) a partially enclosed shelter for use by children while waiting for a school bus, anywhere in 

 a front  yard or exterior side yard in an Agricultural (A) Zone.  

e. No more than three accessory buildings or structures shall be permitted on a lot in any Residential 

 Zone, unless otherwise permitted by this By-law.  

f. Regulations in Table 4.1 shall also apply to accessory buildings and structures (included in Figure 8). 

 

 
Figure 8 – Regulations for Accessory Buildings and Structures 

 

D. Development Proposal 

 

The development proposed for the Subject Property involves the following: 

 

• Removal of the existing accessory structures (sheds) to the west of the single detached dwelling; 
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• Construction of a new accessory structure in the northwest corner of the property, west of the 

existing dwelling as illustrated in the site plans in Figure 9 and Figure 10; and 

• Construction of a new driveway to access the new accessory structure. 

 

The proposed structure includes ground floor area of 266.7 m2 in conjunction with a mezzanine level of 34.31 

m2. The ground floor is accessed via large overhead doors on the front (south) and east sides of the structure. 

These areas represent lot coverage of just under 5%. The proposal also includes removal existing sheds with 

53.5 m2 of floor area, which represents net new accessory structure lot coverage of 213.12 m2. The structure 

will be 7.67 metres at its maximum height before tapering down in height towards the side elevations. A 

limited number of windows are proposed on the mezzanine level on the rear and west side elevations, as 

illustrated on the architectural drawings included in Appendix A. 

 

The proposed accessory structure is set back 30.31 metres from the existing dwelling at its closest point and 

incorporates the following setbacks: 

 

• Front yard:  40.4 m; 

• Rear yard:  6.0 m; 

• West interior side yard: 3.0 m; and 

• East interior side yard: 66.43 m. 

 

On this basis, the following minor variances are requested to facilitate the development proposal for the 

Subject Property and complies with all other zoning performance standards: 

 

• To permit lot coverage of 266.67 m2 for an accessory building while 200 m2 is permitted on a lot less 

than 1 ha in area; and 

• To permit maximum height of 7.67 metres while 5 metres is permitted for an accessory building on a 

lot less than 1 ha in area. 

 

The following points are relevant to these requested variances: 

 

• The proposed accessory building location maximizes the setbacks to the existing dwelling and Gore 

Road while exceeding the minimum required front, rear and side yard setbacks; 

• The total lot coverage on the property will be 9.21% when the existing dwelling, proposed accessory 

structure and removal of existing structures is taken into account, which is considerably less than the 

30% permitted; 

• The proposed lot coverage of 266.67 m2 is balanced against the removal of 53.5 m2 of existing 

accessory building lot coverage; 

• There are no structures adjacent to the Subject Property that would be impacted by the floor area, lot 

coverage or height of the proposed structure and the only uses are active farming and agricultural 

purposes; 
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• The proposed structure is intended to be used accessory to the existing dwelling and complementary 

to the surrounding agricultural land use character; and  

• The Subject Property is an existing residential lot used for single detached purposes and the proposed 

accessory structure will be located in a cleared area on the property that does not require removal of 

natural heritage features or agricultural land. 

 

 

 
Figure 9 – Proposed Site Plan 
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Figure 10 – Proposed Site Plan (Expanded View of Proposed Accessory Building) 

 

E. Land Use Planning Analysis 

 

E.1 Provincial Policy 

 

E.1.1 Matters of Provincial Interest 

 

Section 2 of the Planning Act provides that the Minister, the council of a municipality, a local board, a planning 

board and the Tribunal, in carrying out their responsibilities under this Act, shall have regard to, among other 

matters, matters of provincial interest including those identified in this section of the Act. It is my opinion that 

the proposal has appropriate regard to these matters, specifically the following: 

 

(a)  the protection of ecological systems, including natural areas, features and functions; 

(b) the protection of the agricultural resources of the Province; 

(c) the conservation and management of natural resources and the mineral resource base; 

(h)  the orderly development of safe and healthy communities; 

(p)  the appropriate location of growth and development; 

(r)  the promotion of built form that, 

(i)  is well-designed, 

(ii)  encourages a sense of place, and 

(iii)  provides for public spaces that are of high quality, safe, accessible, attractive and vibrant. 

 

The proposal represents the addition of an accessory structure on an existing residential lot with a single 

detached dwelling in conjunction with removal of a number of existing accessory structures (sheds). The 
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proposed structure will not impact the existing natural heritage and agricultural features on the surrounding 

properties and will maintain the rural character of the Subject Property and surrounding area. The proposed 

structure is located a considerable distance from the existing dwelling and provides setbacks to the front, rear 

and side lot lines that meet or exceed the minimum zoning standards. There are no structures on the 

surrounding lands in close proximity to the proposed structure that would be impacted in any way by the 

requested minor variances for maximum height and floor area. Moreover, only a small portion of the floor 

area in the building will be located above the ground floor with a limited number of windows provided on the 

west and south side elevations. 

 

The requested minor variances will allow for construction of a structure that is accessory to the existing single 

detached dwelling and will not be used or serve any function independently of the dwelling and residential 

uses on the Subject Property. The proposed structure is also consistent and compatible with the agricultural 

and rural character of the surrounding area. 

 

E.1.2 Provincial Policy Statement, 2020 

 

The Provincial Policy Statement, 2020 (PPS 2020) is issued under the authority of section 3 of the Planning Act 

and came into effect on May 1, 2020. Section 3 of the Planning Act requires that decisions affecting planning 

matters “shall be consistent with” policy statements issued under the Act. Comments, submissions or advice 

that affect a planning matter that are provided by the council of a municipality, a local board, a planning 

board, a minister or ministry, board, commission or agency of the government “shall be consistent with” this 

Provincial Policy Statement.  

 

Part V contains the policies of PPS 2020, including Section 1.1 (Managing and Directing Land Use to Achieve 

Efficient and Resilient Development and Land Use Patterns). Section 1.1.1 indicates that healthy, liveable and 

safe communities are sustained by:  

 

c) avoiding development and land use patterns which may cause environmental or public health and 

 safety concerns;  

g) ensuring that necessary infrastructure and public service facilities are or will be available to meet 

 current and projected needs;  

h) promoting development and land use patterns that conserve biodiversity. 

 

 

Section 1.1.4 contains the policies for Rural Areas in Municipalities. 1.1.4.1 Healthy, integrated and viable 

rural areas should be supported by:  

 

a) building upon rural character, and leveraging rural amenities and assets;  

d) encouraging the conservation and redevelopment of existing rural housing stock on rural lands;  

e) using rural infrastructure and public service facilities efficiently; 
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h) conserving biodiversity and considering the ecological benefits provided by nature; and  

i) providing opportunities for economic activities in prime agricultural areas.  

 

Section 1.1.5 contains the policies for Rural Lands in Municipalities, including the following: 

 

• 1.1.5.2 On rural lands located in municipalities, permitted uses are:  

 

a) the management or use of resources;  

b) resource-based recreational uses (including recreational dwellings);  

c) residential development, including lot creation, that is locally appropriate;  

d) agricultural uses, agriculture-related uses, on-farm diversified uses and normal farm practices, in 

 accordance with provincial standards;  

e) home occupations and home industries;  

f) cemeteries; and  

g) other rural land uses.  

 

• 1.1.5.4 Development that is compatible with the rural landscape and can be sustained by rural service 

levels should be promoted.  

• 1.1.5.5 Development shall be appropriate to the infrastructure which is planned or available, and 

avoid the need for the unjustified and/or uneconomical expansion of this infrastructure. 

 

It is my opinion that the proposal and requested minor variances are consistent with the applicable policies of 

PPS 2020 on the following basis: 

 

- The proposed structure is accessory to and supports the existing single detached dwelling on the 

property and will replace a number of existing detached accessory structures; 

- The proposed structure is located in an existing cleared area of the Subject Property not occupied by 

active cropping lands or natural heritage features; 

- The proposal will not require new services or infrastructure, including water and septic services; and 

- The proposed accessory structure is consistent and compatible with the agricultural/rural character of 

the area and will be set back a significant difference from Gore Road and any other structures on 

surrounding properties. 

 

E.1.3 Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe 

 

The Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe 2019 was prepared and approved under the Places to 

Grow Act, 2005 to take effect on May 16, 2019. Amendment 1 (2020) to the Growth Plan for the Greater 

Golden Horseshoe 2019 was approved by the Lieutenant Governor in Council, Order in Council No 1244/2020 

to take effect on August 28, 2020. As set out in Section 1.2.2 of this Plan, all decisions in respect of the 
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exercise of any authority that affects a planning matter will conform with this Plan, subject to any legislative 

or regulatory provisions providing otherwise.  

 

The Growth Plan is intended to build upon the policies of PPS 2020 and provide more detailed land use 

planning policies for specific regions and municipalities. The policies of the Growth Plan take precedence over 

the policies of PPS 2020 to the extent of any conflict, except where the relevant legislation provides 

otherwise. In other words, the Growth Plan provides more detailed policies and targets to achieve the 

broader level objectives of PPS 2020.  

 

The Guiding Principles in Section 1.2.1 include the following: 

 

• Protect and enhance natural heritage, hydrologic, and landform systems, features, and functions; and 

• Support and enhance the long-term viability and productivity of agriculture by protecting prime 

agricultural areas and the agri-food network. 

 

Section 2.2.9 contains the policies for Rural Areas, including 2.2.9.3 c) that permits development outside of 

settlement areas for uses that are not appropriate in settlement areas provided they: i. are compatible with 

the rural landscape and surrounding local land uses; ii. will be sustained by rural service levels; and iii. will not 

adversely affect the protection of agricultural uses and other resource-based uses such as mineral aggregate 

operations. 

 

It is my opinion that the development proposal and requested minor variances conform to the applicable 

policies of the Growth Plan for the following reasons: 

 

• The proposal represents enhancement of the use of the Subject Property for an existing single 

detached dwelling and the built form that are consistent and compatible with the character of the 

surrounding community; 

• There will be no impacts to existing agricultural, natural heritage, hydrologic, and landform systems, 

features, and functions in the immediate neighbourhood context or broader community; 

• The Subject Property will continue to rely on existing private services and no upgrades or extensions 

are required to accommodate the proposal; 

• The proposed structure will be spatially separated from Gore Road, the existing dwelling on the 

Subject Property and existing primary and accessory structures on surrounding properties; and 

• The lot coverage and height of the proposed accessory structure will be compatible with, and 

respectful of, the existing structures in the surrounding area in terms of building type, height, 

massing, scale and density. 

 

E.2 Municipal Policy 

 

E.2.1 County of Wellington Official Plan 
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It is my opinion that the development proposal and the requested minor variances will maintain the general 

purpose and intent of the County of Wellington Official Plan on the following basis: 

 

• The proposed accessory structure and the requested increases in height and lot coverage will not 

adversely impact the rural character of the Subject Property and the existing agricultural uses and 

operations on the surrounding lands; 

• The proposed structure will replace a number of existing accessory structures and will be accessory 

and secondary to the continued use of the Subject Property for a single detached dwelling; 

• The location of the proposed structure provides significant spatial separation and buffering to Gore 

Road and the adjoining properties and there are no nearby structures that will be affected by the 

proposed building height and lot coverage; 

• Only a small portion on the mezzanine level of the proposed structure will located above the ground 

floor with most activity occurring at the ground level;  

• The requested height is at the peak towards the centre of the structure and tapers down in height 

towards the side elevations; and 

• The Subject Property will provide an overall lot coverage that is significantly less than the maximum 

permitted for all structures and net new accessory structure lot coverage of 213.12 m2. 

 

E.2.2 Township of Puslinch Comprehensive Zoning By-Law No. 023-18 

 

The general purpose and intent of the Zoning By-Law is to implement the policies of the Official Plan through 

specific permissions and regulations. The Zoning By-law provides specific direction on location, orientation 

and form of buildings, as well as density, height, parking requirements and coverage, among other 

considerations. The Subject Property is currently zoned “Agricultural (A)”. The applicable regulations are 

intended to ensure any use or structure results in appropriate use of the Subject Property that compatible 

with surrounding properties and the overall agricultural character and functions of the community. 

 

It is my opinion that the development proposal and requested minor variances maintain the general purpose 

and intent of the applicable policies of the Zoning By-Law for the following reasons: 

 

• The requested minor variance for construction of an accessory structure of 266.67 m2 while 200 m2 is 

permitted. When the removal of the existing accessory structures on the property is taken into 

consideration, the net new accessory structure lot coverage is 213.12 m2. When combined with the 

lot coverage of the existing dwelling, the total coverage is 9.21%, which is significantly less than the 

30% maximum permitted. It is my opinion that the purpose and intent of this regulation is to control 

the footprint and scale of an accessory structure to ensure it is consistent and compatible with the 

uses on the Subject Property and in the surrounding area. The removal of 3 existing accessory 

structures in conjunction with the proposed new structure will better manage the accessory uses on 

the Subject Property and separate them spatially from the dwelling. The structure will also be setback 
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considerable distance from Gore Road and not be located in proximity to any primary or accessory 

structures on abutting lands. 

• The requested minor variance for the maximum height of the proposed accessory structure is only for 

a portion of the structure and tapers down in height towards the side elevations. Significant spatial 

separation is provided to the existing dwelling and large setbacks are provided on all side of the 

accessory structure to mitigate any impacts of the requested height to the dwelling, public realm or 

surrounding properties. There are also no structures or sensitive land uses on the abutting lands that 

would be impacted by the additional height requested through this minor variance. 

 

E.3 Minor Variance Tests (Section 45(1) of the Planning Act) 

 

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act provides the authority to the Committee of Adjustment to authorize minor 

variances and is as follows: The committee of adjustment, upon the application of the owner of any land, 

building or structure affected by any by-law that is passed under section 34 or 38, or a predecessor of such 

sections, or any person authorized in writing by the owner, may, despite any other Act, authorize such minor 

variance from the provisions of the by-law, in respect of the land, building or structure or the use thereof, as 

in its opinion is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure, if in the 

opinion of the committee the general intent and purpose of the by-law and of the official plan, if any, are 

maintained. 

 

In general, this section of the Planning Act is recognized as establishing the following four tests: 

 

• The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan is maintained; 

• The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law is maintained; 

• The variances are considered desirable for the appropriate development of the land; and 

• The variances are minor. 

 

E.3.1 General Intent and Purpose of Official Plan 
 

As outlined in Section E.2.1 of this document, it is my opinion that the requested minor variances maintain 

the general purpose and intent of the County of Wellington Official Plan. 

 

E.3.2 General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning By-Law 

 

As outlined in Section E.2.2 of this report, it is my opinion that the requested minor variances maintain the 

general purpose and intent of the Township of Puslinch Zoning By-Law. 

 

E.3.3 Minor in Nature 
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It is my opinion that each of the requested minor variances will facilitate construction of an accessory 

structure on the Subject Property that is appropriate in height, lot coverage and scale for the Subject Property 

and within its existing rural and agricultural context. The increase in lot coverage relative to the as-of-right 

permissions allows for removal of 3 existing accessory structures in addition to providing additional floor area. 

On this basis, the net new accessory lot coverage of 213.12 m2 is 6.5% greater than would be permitted 

through construction of a new accessory structure. Moreover, a new structure of 200 m2 could be constructed 

with the existing 53.5 m2 of lot coverage maintained. On this basis it is my opinion that the requested lot 

coverage is minor when compared to the as-of-right permissions of the Zoning By-Law and the site-specific 

context considerations. 

 

The requested maximum height of 7.67 metres is only for a portion of the proposed accessory structure, with 

a considerable portion of the structure being significantly lower in height. Moreover, only 34.31 m2 (13% of 

the footprint) of the floor area will be located above the ground level and a limited number of windows 

provided on the rear and west side elevations. Given the significant setbacks to Gore Road, the existing 

dwelling and the surrounding properties, as well as the absence of any primary or accessory structures on 

abutting lands within proximity of the proposed structure, it is my opinion that the requested minor variance 

to the maximum height is minor. 

 

E.3.4 Desirable for the Appropriate Development of the Subject Property 

 

For the reasons outlined throughout this document, it is my opinion that the requested minor variances are 

desirable for the appropriate use and development of the Subject Property. The proposal will facilitate more 

orderly accessory uses on the Subject Property while increasing the floor area for these uses in a manner that 

provides overall lot coverage and setbacks that exceed the minimum requirements. The proposed structure 

will be of scale and character that is consistent and compatible with the rural and agricultural character of the 

area and the existing single detached dwelling on the Subject Property.  

 

F. Conclusions and Recommendations 

 

It is my opinion that the requested minor variances satisfy the tests set out in section 45(1) of the Planning 

Act, specifically that: i) The variances maintain the general purpose and intent of the Official Plan; ii) The 

variances maintain the general purpose and intent of the Zoning By-Law; iii) The variances are minor in 

nature; and iv) The variances are desirable for the appropriate development of the Subject Property 

 

Regards, 

 
Michael Barton, MCIP, RPP 
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From: Jacob Normore
To: Lynne Banks
Subject: RE: Notice of Public Hearing - 6840 Gore Rd
Date: Friday, December 1, 2023 9:52:13 AM
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Sensitivity: Confidential

Hi Lynne,
 
By-law has no comments or concerns at this time.
 
Kind Regards,
Email Signature - Jacob Normore

From: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2023 9:30 AM
To: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca>
Subject: Notice of Public Hearing - 6840 Gore Rd
Sensitivity: Confidential
 
Good Morning –
 
Attached please find a Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property.  Please
provide comments by December 8, 2023.
 
Thanks –
 
Lynne
 
Lynne Banks
Development and Legislative Coordinator
Township of Puslinch
7404 Wellington Rd 34, Puslinch ON N0B 2J0 
519-763-1226 ext. 226 Fax 519-736-5846 www.puslinch.ca
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From: Karen Reis
To: Lynne Banks
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL]Notice of Public Hearing - 6840 Gore Rd
Date: Friday, December 1, 2023 9:48:26 AM
Attachments: image001.jpg
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Sensitivity: Confidential

Good morning,
 
Conservation Halton (CH) has received the Notice of Public Hearing for 6840 Gore Road. Based on available information, the subject
property is not in an area regulated by CH, pursuant to Ontario Regulation 162/06.  As such, CH does not have comments and does
not require circulation on the application.
 
Thank you,
 

Karen Reis 
Planning & Regulations Analyst

2596 Britannia Road West, Burlington, ON L7P 0G3
905.336.1158 ext.2267 | kreis@hrca.on.ca
conservationhalton.ca

 

RECOGNIZED AS ONE OF HAMILTON-NIAGARA'S TOP EMPLOYERS
Find out more about our 2024 award here!

 

This message, including any attachments, is intended only for the person(s) named above and may contain confidential and/or privileged information.
Any use, distribution, copying, or disclosure by anyone other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please
notify us immediately by telephone or e-mail and permanently delete the original transmission from us, including any attachments, without making a
copy.

 

From: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2023 9:30 AM
To: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca>
Subject: [EXTERNAL]Notice of Public Hearing - 6840 Gore Rd
Sensitivity: Confidential
 
Good Morning –
 
Attached please find a Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property.  Please provide comments by December
8, 2023.
 
Thanks –
 
Lynne
 
Lynne Banks
Development and Legislative Coordinator
Township of Puslinch
7404 Wellington Rd 34, Puslinch ON N0B 2J0 
519-763-1226 ext. 226 Fax 519-736-5846 www.puslinch.ca
 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the
content is safe.
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From: Brent Smith
To: Lynne Banks
Subject: RE: Notice of Public Hearing - 6840 Gore Rd
Date: Friday, December 1, 2023 8:47:12 AM
Attachments: image001.jpg
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Sensitivity: Confidential

Hi Lynne,
Puslinch fire and Rescue Services have no concerns with the proposal for 6840 Gore Road.
Thanks
Brent Smith
CFPO
Puslinch Fire and Rescue Services
 

From: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2023 9:30 AM
To: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca>
Subject: Notice of Public Hearing - 6840 Gore Rd
Sensitivity: Confidential
 
Good Morning –
 
Attached please find a Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property.  Please
provide comments by December 8, 2023.
 
Thanks –
 
Lynne
 
Lynne Banks
Development and Legislative Coordinator
Township of Puslinch
7404 Wellington Rd 34, Puslinch ON N0B 2J0 
519-763-1226 ext. 226 Fax 519-736-5846 www.puslinch.ca
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From: Source Water
To: Lynne Banks
Subject: RE: Notice of Public Hearing - 6840 Gore Rd
Date: Thursday, November 30, 2023 10:47:50 AM
Attachments: image001.jpg

image003.jpg
WHPA_Map_Gore_6840.pdf

Sensitivity: Confidential

Hello Lynne,
 
Thank you for providing the above referenced application for review. Since this property is not
located in a vulnerable area (wellhead protection area, issues contributing area, intake protection
zone etc.), the application can be screened out and it does not require a Section 59 notice under the
Clean Water Act.
 
I have attached a map showing the property and Wellhead Protection Areas for your reference.
 
If you have any further questions regarding this application, or in the event of any technical problem
with the email or attachments, please contact me.
 
Thanks,
 
Kim
 
Kim Funk |  Source Protection Coordinator
 
Wellington Source Water Protection | 1 MacDonald Square, Elora, ON, N0B 1S0
519.846.9691  x283 | kfunk@centrewellington.ca  | www.wellingtonwater.ca
Toll free:  1-844-383-9800
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Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2023 9:30 AM
To: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca>
Subject: Notice of Public Hearing - 6840 Gore Rd
Sensitivity: Confidential
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Good Morning –
 
Attached please find a Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property.  Please
provide comments by December 8, 2023.
 
Thanks –

mailto:sourcewater@centrewellington.ca
mailto:lbanks@puslinch.ca
mailto:kfunk@centrewellington.ca
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.wellingtonwater.ca%2f&c=E,1,XmnTAieb-Wy0O5eIUFZcVoRkGcfhwTR5aTt5nvuPkbdiDdMsAd0jg2xDcj6j9LR4LOHDctISCsCNSIkpeMuJUPwgG2wrOMrKv1z9rgkgpuA6s3jA8QJ0&typo=1

PUSLINCH










3.3
64,000


Includes material © 2022 of the Queen's Printer for Ontario.  All rights reserved.


2.4


THIS IS NOT SURVEY DATA. Parcels - Teranet 2002, Wellington County 2022


WGS_1984_Web_Mercator_Auxiliary_Sphere


Kilometers2.4
Notes


Legend


This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for


reference only. Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate,


current, or otherwise reliable.


1.180


1: 46,270


6840 Gore Road, Puslinch


Produced using information under License with the Grand River Conservation


Authority. Copyright © Grand River Conservation Authority, 2022.


Well Locations


Existing


Proposed


Issue Contributing Area


Chloride


Nitrate


Sodium


TCE


Wellhead Protection Area


A


B


C


D


Vulnerability Score


10


8, D; 8; 8, C


2, 4, 6 (A, B or C)


2,4,6, D; 2,4, D; 2, 4, 6 (D); 4, D; 6, D


RoadsLookup







 

PLANNING REPORT for the TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 
D13/COR (Donny Correia) 
December 12, 2023| Page 1 of 4 
 

 

PLANNING REPORT  
for the TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 

Prepared by the County of Wellington Planning and Development Department 

MEETING DATE: December 12, 2023   
TO: Lynne Banks, Secretary-Treasurer 

Township of Puslinch 

FROM:  Asavari Jadhav, Planner  
Zach Prince, Senior Planner  
County of Wellington 

SUBJECT: MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION D13/COR (Donny Correia)  
6840 Gore Road  
Puslinch Concession Gore Part Lot 14; RP61R845 Part 1 RP61R22028; Part 1    

ATTACHMENTS Site Plan Submitted by Applicant 
 

We have reviewed the application for minor variance and provide the following comments. These 
comments are offered without the benefit of a site visit. 

Planning Opinion  

The variance requested would provide relief from Section 4.4 Table 4.1 of the Zoning By-law requesting 

permission to permit an accessory structure of size 266.67 m2 (2870.4 ft2) with a height of 7.67 m (25.2 

ft) whereas the By-law permits an accessory structure to be a maximum of 200 m2 in size and 5 m in 

height for the properties less than 1 ha in size. The applicant has indicated that the proposed accessory 

structure will be used as a personal space to store recreational vehicles.  

 

The minor variance application would maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and 

Zoning By-law and is desirable and appropriate for the development of the subject property provided 

any concerns of the Building and Public Works Departments are addressed including adequate 

servicing, as well as drainage and grading. We consider the request minor and have no concerns with 

the application. 

 
Proposal: 

Section of the By-law Required Proposed 
Relief 

Requested  

Section 4.4.2 Table 4.1  
Additional Regulations – 
Accessory Buildings and 
Structures 

Lot area less than 1 ha,  
maximum permitted lot coverage 
is 200 m²  

266.67 m2 
(2870.4 ft2) 

66.67 m2 
(717.62 ft2) 

Lot area less than 1 ha, maximum 
permitted height is 5 m  

7.67 m 
(25.2 ft) 

2.67 m 
(8.75 ft)  
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Figure 1 - Subject Property 

Our discussion of this application relative to the four tests under the Planning Act is as follows: 

Four Tests Discussion  

That the requested 
variance is minor in 
nature 

• The proposed application is requesting relief to the maximum permitted 
lot coverage of 266.67 m2 (2870.4 ft2) and maximum height of 7.67 m (25.2 
ft) for an accessory structure (garage) on lots less than 1 ha.  

• The subject property is approximately 0.53 ha (1.3 ac) 

• The subject lands contain an existing dwelling, pool and sheds.  

• The applicant has indicated that the existing sheds will be demolished 
prior to the construction of a new garage.     

That the intent and 
purpose of the 
Zoning By-law is 
maintained 

• The subject property is zoned Agricultural (A). 

• A singled detached dwelling and accessory buildings are a permitted use 
within the Agricultural (A) zone.   

• Section 4.4.2 Table 4.1 of the Zoning By-law permits an accessory structure 
to be a maximum of 200 m2 on lots less than 1 ha.  

• The applicant has indicated that the existing shed will be demolished and a 
new shed of 266.67 m2 and the existing sheds on the subject property will 
be demolished.  
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• The proposed accessory structure has a height of 7.67 m whereas the 
maximum permitted height for an accessory building on lots less than 1 ha 
is 5 m. The intent of having a maximum height is to ensure that the 
accessory structure is subordinate to the principal dwelling.  

• The accessory building is located to the rear of the property and setback 
approximately 40 m (131 ft) from Gore Road.  

• The applicant has indicated that a mezzanine floor within the garage will 
be used as a personal space. However, no plumbing is proposed for the 
garage.  

• The proposed accessory building meets the other setback requirements 
for an accessory building within the A Zone.  

• The subject property has a total lot coverage of 9.2%. The A zone allows 
for a maximum of 30% lot coverage.  

• All other zoning requirements for the subject property has been met.  

That the general 
intent and purpose 
of the Official Plan 
is maintained 

• The property is designated Secondary Agricultural 

• The subject lands are identified as being within the Paris Galt Moraine 
Policy Area. 

• A single detached dwelling is a permitted use in the Secondary Agricultural 
designation. 

• It is noted that the property was subject to a lot line adjustment 
application (B08-21) in 2021 to make the undersized lot useable given the 
requirement for appropriate sewer and water systems. 

That the variance is 
desirable for the 
appropriate 
development and 
use of the land, 
building or structure 

• The subject property is surrounded by agricultural uses.  

• The proposed variance would facilitate construction of a garage on the 
subject property with increased area and height to be used to store 
recreational vehicles and as personal space.  

• The proposed accessory building meets the required setbacks. 

• Planning staff are satisfied that the minor variance is desirable, and 
appropriate for the development and use of the land. 

 
In conclusion, planning staff is of the opinion that the requested variance application meets the four tests 
of the Planning Act provided that the Building and Public Works Departments have no concerns regarding 
servicing, as well as grading and drainage. We trust that these comments will be of assistance to the 
Committee in their consideration of this matter. We would appreciate a copy of the Committee’s decision 
with respect to this application. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
County of Wellington Planning and Development Department  

 
____________________    ______________________ 
Asavari Jadhav      Zach Prince, MCIP RPP 
Planner       Senior Planner  
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ATTACHMENT : Site Plan Submitted by Applicant 
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